

SECOND SUPPLEMENT TO THE GIBRALTAR GAZETTE

No. 5041 GIBRALTAR Thursday 23rd March 2023

LEGAL NOTICE NO. 69 OF 2023

ADMINISTRATIVE INSTRUCTIONS UNDER THE GIBRALTAR MERCHANT SHIPPING (SAFETY, ETC.) ACT 1993

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 3(5) of the Gibraltar Merchant Shipping (Safety, Etc.) Act 1993 the Maritime Administrator has made the following Administrative Instructions—

Amendment of Legal Notice No. 68 of 2004.

Legal Notice No. 68 of 2004 is amended as follows—

- (a) In Administrative Instruction No. STCW-1—
 - (i) in paragraph 1 for “ILO-180” substitute “MLC 2006”;
 - (ii) in paragraph 2 delete “in the form given at Annex A”;
 - (iii) in paragraph 6 for the last sentence substitute “A ship which ordinarily operates with 10 or more seafarers on board must ensure that the ship does not proceed to sea unless a qualified ship’s cook is on board”;
 - (iv) in Table 2, in the 6th and 7th columns, for “Reg. II/3” substitute “Reg. III/3”;
 - (v) delete Form No 1;
 - (vi) delete the Government of Gibraltar Safe Manning Document;
- (b) In Administrative Instruction No. STCW-4—
 - (i) in paragraph 4 for “original documents” until the end of the paragraph substitute “the required documentation”;
 - (ii) delete paragraph 5;
 - (iii) delete Form No 5;
 - (iv) in Form No 6 delete the crest;
 - (v) in Annex 1—

- (aa) under “**International Conventions:**” for “9. ILO Maritime Conventions numbers 22, 147, 164, 178 and 180” substitute–
- “9. International Ballast Water Management Convention
10. Maritime Labour Convention”;
- (bb) under “**Principal Gibraltar Laws (Acts):**” after paragraph 2 insert–
- “3. Merchant Shipping Act 1935.”;
- (cc) for the list under “**Gibraltar Regulations:**” substitute–
1. Gibraltar Merchant Shipping (Carriage of Passengers by Sea) (EU Exit) Regulations 2020, as amended.
 2. Gibraltar Merchant Shipping (Ro-Ro Passenger Ships and High Speed Passenger Crafts on Regular Service) Regulations 2020, as amended.
 3. Merchant Shipping (Fishing Vessels) Regulations 2020, as amended.
 4. Gibraltar Merchant Shipping (Distress Signals and Prevention of Collisions at Sea) Regulations 2017, as amended.
 5. Gibraltar Merchant Shipping (Tonnage Measurement of Ships) Regulations 2017, as amended.
 6. Gibraltar Merchant Shipping (Marine Equipment) Regulations 2016, as amended.
 7. Gibraltar Merchant Shipping (Passenger’s Rights) Regulations 2015, as amended.
 8. Wreck Removal Convention Regulations 2015, as amended.
 9. Gibraltar Merchant Shipping (Anti-Fouling Systems) Regulations 2012, as amended.
 10. Gibraltar Merchant Shipping (Reporting Formalities for Ships) Regulations 2012, as amended.
 11. Gibraltar Merchant Shipping (Accident Reporting and Investigation) Regulations 2012, as amended.
 12. Gibraltar Merchant Shipping (Insurance for Maritime Claims) Regulations 2012, as amended.
 13. Gibraltar Merchant Shipping (Safety Rules and Standards for Passenger Ships on Domestic Voyages) Regulations 2011, as amended.
 14. Gibraltar Merchant Shipping (Organisations for Inspection, Survey and Certification of Ships) Regulations 2011, as amended.
 15. Gibraltar Merchant Shipping (Flag State Requirements) Regulations 2011, as amended.
 16. Merchant Shipping (Port State Control) Regulations 2011, as amended.

17. Gibraltar Merchant Shipping (Prevention of Pollution from Ships) Regulations 2009, as amended.

18. Gibraltar Merchant Shipping (Fees, Charges and Taxes) Regulations 2009, as amended.

19. Gibraltar Merchant Shipping (Stability Requirements for Ro-Ro Passenger Ships) Regulations 2006, as amended.

20. Gibraltar Merchant Shipping (Manning, Training and Certification for Seafarers) Regulations 2006, as amended.”;

(dd) delete “**UK Regulations (provisions of which apply to Gibraltar Ships):**” and the list under it;

(ee) for “MSN/MGN notices” substitute “Gibraltar Shipping Guidance Notices (SGN), Shipping Information Notices (SIN), Security Administrative Instructions (SAI) and Maritime Labour Notices (MLN)”;

(ff) delete from “UK – MSN/MGN:” to “replacement notices”.

(c) In Administrative Instruction No. STCW-14–

(i) in Annex 1–

(aa) for “21 years of age” substitute “18 years of age”;

(bb) for “**FEES**” and the paragraph under it substitute–

“FEES

Refer to the Gibraltar Merchant Shipping (Fees, Charges and Taxes) Regulations 2009, as amended from time to time.”;

(cc) under “**ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS FOR PASSENGER BOATMASTER’S CERTIFICATE**”–

(AA) in paragraph 17 delete “(M.1386)”, “(M.1408);” and “Knowledge of other relevant M. Notices”;

(BB) in paragraph 19 delete “of Class III to VI(A)”;

(CC) in paragraph 20 delete “of Class III to VI(A)”;

(ii) in Annex 2–

(aa) for “21 years of age” substitute “18 years of age”;

(bb) under “**C. EQUIVALENT QUALIFICATIONS**” delete “of Class III to VI(A)” on both occasions where the words appear;

(cc) for “**E. FEES**” and the paragraph under it substitute–

“**E. FEES**

Refer to the Gibraltar Merchant Shipping (Fees, Charges and Taxes) Regulations 2009, as amended from time to time.”.

Dated: 23rd March 2023.

D COCKLAN,
Maritime Administrator.